

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
8/20/2019 8:00 AM

NO. 36610-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ROGER WILLIAM FLOOK, JR.,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR ASOTIN COUNTY

The Honorable Scott D. Gallina

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

VALERIE MARUSHIGE  
Attorney for Appellant

23619 55<sup>th</sup> Place South  
Kent, Washington 98032  
(253) 520-2637

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| A. <u>INTRODUCTION</u> .....  | 1    |
| B. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....  | 1    |
| C. <u>ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> ....  | 3    |
| D. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....   | 4    |
| 1. Procedure .....  | 4    |
| 2. Testimony .....  | 5    |
| 3. Motion to Suppress .....   | 26   |
| 4. Motion for Mistrial .....  | 27   |
| E. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....  | 28   |
| 1. A CRITICAL ASPECT OF FLOOK’S DEFENSE WAS THAT HE DID NOT FILM THE VIDEO OF A.S. THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE BY EXCLUDING EVIDENCE THAT SUPPORTED HIS DEFENSE. ....                                  | 28   |
| 2. NO WITNESS MAY EXPRESS AN OPINION EXPLICITLY OR IMPLICITLY AS TO A DEFENDANT’S GUILT. REVERSAL IS REQUIRED WHERE THE IMPROPER OPINION TESTIMONY OF A.S.’S MOTHER AND SHERIFF MYERS VIOLATED FLOOK’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL. .... | 34   |
| 3. VIOLATIONS OF FLOOK’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL AND RIGHT TO PRESENT A DEFENSE WERE NOT HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT. ....  | 40   |
| 4. FLOOK WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHERE DEFENSE COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE WAS   |      |

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
|    | DEFICIENT AND THE DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE<br>PREJUDICED FLOOK.....   | 43 |
| 5. | REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE CUMULATIVE<br>ERROR DENIED FLOOK HIS CONSTITUTIONAL<br>RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL AND THE PRESUMPTION<br>OF INNOCENCE..... | 55 |
| 6. | TWO COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITIONS MUST<br>BE STRICKEN BECAUSE THEY ARE<br>UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....   | 57 |
| F. | <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....  | 58 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| <br><b><u>WASHINGTON CASES</u></b>  |      |
| <i>In re Personal Restraint of Davis</i> ,<br>152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004) .....                        | 43   |
| <i>State v. Alexander</i> ,<br>64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992) .....                                  | 40   |
| <i>State v. Black</i> ,<br>109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987) .....  | 35   |
| <i>State v. Case</i> ,<br>49 Wn.2d 66, 298 P.2d 500 (1956) .....  | 55   |
| <i>State v. Casimiro</i> ,<br>8 Wn. App.2d 245, 438 P.3d 137 (2019) .....                                   | 57   |
| <i>State v. Coles</i> , 28 Wn. App. 563, 625 P.2d 713,<br><i>review denied</i> , 95 Wn.2d 1024 (1981) ..... | 55   |
| <i>State v. Demery</i> ,<br>144 Wn.2d, 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001) .....                                       | 38   |
| <i>State v. Duarte Vela</i> ,<br>200 Wn. App. 306, 402 P.3d 281 (2017) .....                                | 29   |
| <i>State v. Easter</i> ,<br>130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996) .....                                       | 40   |
| <i>State v. Fitzgerald</i> ,<br>39 Wn. App. 652, 694 P.2d 1117 (1985) .....                                 | 40   |
| <i>State v. Garrison</i> ,<br>71 Wn.2d 312, 427 P.2d 1012 (1967) .....                                      | 35   |
| <i>State v. Greiff</i> ,<br>141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000) .....   | 54   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>State v. Grier</i> ,<br>171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011) .....      | 44   |
| <i>State v. Guzman</i> ,<br>129 Wn. App. 895, 120 P.3d 645 (2005) .....  | 55   |
| <i>State v. Haga</i> ,<br>8 Wn. App. 481, 507 P.2d 159 (1973) .....      | 38   |
| <i>State v. Hager</i> ,<br>171 Wn.2d 151, 248 P.3d 512 (2011) .....      | 38   |
| <i>State v. Hicks</i> ,<br>163 Wn.2d 477, 181 P.3d 831 (2008) .....      | 43   |
| <i>State v. Hudlow</i> ,<br>99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983) .....        | 34   |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> ,<br>152 Wn. App. 924, 219 P.3d 958 (2009) ..... | 36   |
| <i>State v. Jones</i> ,<br>68 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2014) .....       | 33   |
| <i>State v. Kirkman</i> ,<br>159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) .....    | 35   |
| <i>State v. Kyлло</i> ,<br>166 Wn.2d 856, 215 Pl3d 177 (2009) .....      | 43   |
| <i>State v. Landeros</i> ,<br>5 Wn. App. 1005 (2018) .....               | 58   |
| <i>State v. Lord</i> ,<br>117 Wn.2d 829, 822 P.2d 177 (1991) .....       | 54   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>State v. Maupin</i> ,<br>128 Wn.2d 918, 913 P.2d 808 (1996) .....     | 28   |
| <i>State v. Montgomery</i> ,<br>163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2008) ..... | 35   |
| <i>State v. Nguyen</i> ,<br>191 Wn.2d 671, 425 P.3d 847 (2018) .....     | 57   |
| <i>State v. Reichenback</i> ,<br>153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) ..... | 44   |
| <i>State v. Scott</i> ,<br>20 Wn.2d 696, 149 P.2d 152 (1944) .....       | 53   |
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> ,<br>109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) .....     | 43   |
| <i>State v. Watt</i> ,<br>160 Wn.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007) .....       | 40   |
| <i>State v. Weber</i> ,<br>159 Wn.2d 252, 149 P.3d 646 (2006) .....      | 28   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| <u>FEDERAL CASES</u>   |      |
| <i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> ,<br>410 U.S. 284, 93 S. Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973) . . . . .      | 28   |
| <i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 683, 106 S. Ct. 2142, 90 L. Ed. 2d 636 (1986) . . . . .         | 28   |
| <i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 319, 126 S. Ct. 1727, 164 L. Ed. 2d 503 (2006) . . . . . | 28   |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) . . . . .  | 43   |
| <i>United States v. Chambers</i> ,<br>944 F.2d 1253, 1272 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) . . . . .        | 54   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | Page              |
|--|-------------------|
| <b><u>STATUTES, RULES, OTHER</u></b>         |                   |
| RCW 9A.44.220 . . . . .                      | 32                |
| CrR 3.6 . . . . .                            | 26                |
| ER 404(b) . . . . .                          | 51                |
| ER 609 . . . . .                             | 45                |
| ER 901(a) . . . . .                          | 9                 |
| U.S. Const. amend VI . . . . .               | 6, 28, 34, 42, 55 |
| U.S. Const. amend XIV . . . . .              | 57                |
| Wash. Const. article, section 3 . . . . .    | 57                |
| Wash. Const. article I, section 21 . . . . . | 34, 55            |
| Wash. Const. article I, section 22 . . . . . | 28, 34, 42        |
